In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insolvency (England % . )

Wales} Rules 2016 and

s 328 10anas  NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insalven - .
ntrag e winding up

Companies House

FRIDAY

A

12/10/2018 #370
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number 'FI—’IIT[?]FFI—B_F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Cashflow Acceleration Limited

bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) l Lisa Jane

Surmname ‘ Hogg

E Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl The Manor House

Street l|260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region ‘

e[S T[T To[PS [

Country

n Liguidator's name @

Full forename(s) Gemma Louise O ther lauidator s about
Surname Roberts another liquidatar.

I Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | The Manor House oOther iquidator
Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidaor

Post town Sheffield

County/Region l

Postcode [S ]TITFI_Q—F‘_S—I_

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

2fs Bl 2ol 7
2o bk fT2folifs

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

hlo e [2loffs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Camact hame Rebecca Woolhouse
Company name V\fl|50n F|e|d LIm'ted

Addrass

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Past town

|
|
|

Sheffield

County/Region

> [sTift[ [elPfs[

Counry

lnx

01142356780

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

l Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

B You have attached the required decuments.

CI You have signed the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it 1o the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information piease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

this form has been provided free ol charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Cashflow Acceleration Limited
- (In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

Statement From 23/09/2017 From 23/09/2014
of Affairs To 22/09/2018 To 22/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
From Administration NIL 44 416.79
Dividend from Director's Bankruptey NIL 10,453.03
Interest 448.91 508.23
Bank Interest Net of Tax {330.75) NIL
Commissions 83,926.16 493,027.61
Ex Directors Loan NIL 1,289.26
Closing interest from Admin Account NIL 6.13
34 035.32 549,701.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT Payable from ADM NiL 1,627.52
Specific Bond 350.00 480.00
Liquidators fees 69,205.00 263,806.00
Administrators fees NIL 4.200.00
Corporation Tax 27 .477.01 72,995.21
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 17,797.60 99,589.51
Accountancy Fees 3,000.00 9,100.0¢
Legal Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Document Upload Fees NIL 150.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying NIL 616.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Travel expenses NIL 84.52
Storage and collection of records NIL 432.00
Statutory Advertising 73.50 140.50
PAYE & NI 5.20 18.00
Bank Charges 405.15 547.66
VC Document Management 8.43 191.09
{118,321.89) (454,758.01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,103.36 7.114.14
Dept of Employment 177.16 60262
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 12,909.66 43,913.72
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 390.27 1,327.54
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati 941435 32,023.98
(24,994.80) (84,982.00)
(59,281.37) 9,961.04
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,686.61
Bank 1 Current 2,267.19
Old HBOS Account 5,794 93
Vat Payable {1,999.70)
Vat Control Account 2,212.M1
9,961.04

AP

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquidator

10 October 2018 10:01



Joint Liduidators' Annual Progress Report
to
Creditors & Members

Cashflow Acceleration Limited (“the Company”)
- In Liquidation

10 October 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account ("R&P”) for the period from 23 September 2017 to 22

September 2018 (“the Period”) including a cumulative R&P for the entire period following the
Joint Liquidators' appeintment

B Time analysis for the Period
C Cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint Liguidators' appointment to 22
September 2018

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

Introduction and statutory information

I, Lisa Jane Hogg, together with my ceclleague Gemma Louise Roberts, of Wilson Field Limited,
The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $S11 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of Cashflow Acceleration Limited on 23 September 2014. This progress report
covers the Period and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which
have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at HYPERLINK “https:/f'www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print/. If you are
unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was The Balaclava, Pell Green, Wadhurst, East
Sussex TNS 6EE.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield $11 9PS having previously been The Balaclava,
Pell Green, Wadhurst, East Sussex TNS 6EE. Hts registered number is 04430683.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Persiod and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the period from
the date of my appointment as Joint Liquidator to 22 September 2018.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory abligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to
creditors, HVIRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors will note that a large portion of time during the Period has been allocated to
cashiering. This is due to the ongoing and voluminous commission receipts paid in to the
Liguidation estate and the work carried out in applying these funds.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Commissions

The Company’s principal asset remains the commissions due for providing introductions of
commercial funders to small and medium sized businesses. During the Period, | can confirm
a net amount of £83,926 has been received in respect of the same. As previously reported,
the Joint Liquidators continue to monitor such recoveries for the benefit of the Liquidation estate
with the assistance of Fundinvoice LLP.

Inferest

During the Period, £108 has been received in interest.



2.8

29

2.10

212

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

2147

31

| can confirm no further asset realisations have been received during the Period.

It is anticipated that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financial benefit to creditors. This may result in a further distribution to unsecured creditors
of the Company.

As the potential realisations derived from the commissions is open ended, | am not in a position
to estimate the expenses that may be incurred in dealing with the remainder of the Company’s
asset realisations.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further informaticn on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liguidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and ¢laims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Ctaims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behaif of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidatoss are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA 1986”") and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
Liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report, | would advise that no further investigation matters have come
to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of ¢creditors, and the investigation aspect of
the Liquidation is now concluded.

Matters still to be dealt with

As detailed above at paragraph 2.6, the Joint Liquidators are continuing to monitor recoveries

in relation to the commissions due for providing introductions of commercial funders to small
and medium sized husinesses and a further update will be provided to creditors in due course.

Creditors
Secured creditors

I can confirm the Company did not extend security to any of its creditors.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

5.1

Preferential creditors

| can confirm that during the preceding Administration of the Company, preferential creditors
were paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

| have recseived claims totalling £460,767 from eight creditors which have been agreed at
458,867.. | have yet to receive claims from nine creditors whose debts total £5,015 as per the
Company’s statement of affairs.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is
no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part}, which only applies to charges created on
or after 15 September 2003.

A dividend of 5.45 pence in the £ was declared to unsecured creditors on 20 August 2018. This
results in total dividend distributions to unsecured creditors of 18.53p pence in the £. It is
anticipated there will be a further dividend to unsecured creditors, however at this juncture, |
am unable to confirm the timeframe on when this will be made. Creditors will be provided with
a further update in due course.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrators become the Liquidators, the
basis of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent
Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £68,575. This represents 225 hours at an average rate of £305
per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 23 September
2014 to 22 September 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £267,145. This represents 801 hours at an
average rate of £334 per hour. To date, £263,806 has been drawn on account of my time costs
together with £1,278 drawn in category 2 disbursements. .

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded

from  https:/iwww.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-

and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.



5.2

6.1

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

L JHogg
Joint Liquidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period including a cumulative R&P for the entire period following the Joint
Liquidators' appointment to 22 September 2018



Cashflow Acceleration Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 23/09/2017

From 23/09/2014
of Affairs To 22/09/2018 To 22/09/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
From Administration NIL 44 416.79
Dividend from Director's Bankruptcy NIL 10,453.03
Interest 448.91 508.23
Bank Interest Net of Tax (339.75) NIL
Commissions 83,926.16 493,027.61
Ex Directors Loan NiIL 1,289.26
Closing interest from Admin Account NIL 613
~ 84,035.32 549,701.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT Payable from ADM NIL 1,627.52
Specific Bond 350.00 480.00
Liguidators fees ©69,205.00 263,806.00
Administrators fees NIL 4,200.00
Corporation Tax 27.477.01 72,995.21
Agents/NValuers Fees (1) 17,797 .60 99,589 51
Accountancy Fees 3,000.00 9,100.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Document Upleoad Fees NIL. 150.00
Postage, staticnary, photocopying NIL 616.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Travel expenses NIL 84.52
Storage and collection of records NIL 432.00
Statutory Advertising 73.50 140.50
PAYE & Ni 5.20 18.00
Bank Charges 405.15 547 .66
VC Document Management 8.43 191.09
- (118,321.89) ~ (454,758.01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,103.36 7,114.14
Dept of Employment 177.16 602.62
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 12,909.66 43,913.72
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 390.27 1,327.54
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati - 9.414.35 . 32,023.98
- (24,994.80) (84,982.00)
(59,281.37) 9,961.04
REPRESENTED BY —_— = B
Vat Receivable 1,686.61
Bank 1 Current 2,267.19
Old HBOS Account 5,794 .93
Vat Payable (1,899.70)
Vat Control Account 2,212.01
9,961.04

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver. 201210

Lisa JNogg

Joint Liquidator

10 October 2018 09:10



| 1'60 810C 1390100 01

Pi-10-Gl UDISIap

| Jo | abed

9 bOE 05'ris'ae 0152z i3+ 4] 0rze BI8E sinoH [eloL
yEiEE 00°Z00'IE 0616 et 0508 pecl 1 S]ASSY Jo uones)eay
06'28F 00 ¥66'2 jiraA] aFo e} [.03s] R sa[eg 1essy pue ssauisng 'Apadod  gdad
95 GbY QS LLE'9 oE vl o8 000 gro el Bunsu| pue Buunosg Buikyiluep) * SI3Y
£0 E0E 059€9'LZ o'l ot} 0508 ngEL oVL uoizale) 1Weq DY
00'0EZ 00'40Z 080 oo 060 000 0g'o suoiebiysea )
00 0€E 00°£0Z 06Q 0o 06 0 000 000 walkay pue uoneBnssaul : JyN|
81ZEE O0°'8TE'L 08'€T oLE 068 obs 0Z'9 sIolpalD
I6°5VE n0'SSL'S 1.5 02T s ar'e cky WA pue XEL T AIND
00 005 oo oot 0zZ0 000 000 00a ®o poddng AxoigRnines 10NpeID  DASHD
WU {0 004 o g 000 [sa)0] 0z'o soakojdwis 1 N3u0
29181 (0 SPE o 05+ 000 00o ] SIONPSID Ik SUDHESIUNUILIOD 1 ODH D
00 59€ 00EL oze a0 oLo 000 oLo SWIBD S101IPSIT . IDHD
8\ 82E 0099 986 000 Qe oLy [y usynoIsIQ B UonenAed  Jvod
) 4¥x 05'9ZP'6z or'sol o'l 09pe DL als Suwiueld PUB wiwpy
00062 | ovrel 090 oo 080 000 noo WEIMRAG 216818118 . OSOV
FL'B0E 00'4%6'G 0Z 6l 040 b bk 025 [errd souelidwos pue AoMElS . SOy
BlgsZ 00 9L0°4 44 ol'l 5 el 030 sousuuien 85 T vody
O S0 U LEE'S 0z 02 oo ceLb 090 €T SMBIASY BSED YOOV
Ly 29T . 0595E'GH 00 vy 09°6v oLe 8L ove Buusiuse) ' yoOv
(3] arey Heyg poddng sdlg

_3.501 wmm._gd. ﬁwu 1S00 DUl L SINOH B3O L ‘¥ SJURSISSY SIOJRISHUIWPY w._wmw:m_z si10joaaq uQPung oM J& UOIeDIfISSe|D

150d :8pod paloid
B10Z/60/2C 0L £10Z/60/ET ‘Woid

PajLLI UOIBIZIFODY MOPYSED - DZOHSYD

Alewwng Js0) B awi] 6dIS pajielaq - Ajug awi|



Appendix C .

Cumulative time analysis for the Period since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment to 22
September 2018



Z1:60 8102 1290100 0}

Fl-10-G| UoISIap

} Jo | abed

SSEEE SLtP) 492 Z6°008 ez'9ze 08'08Z 0r'96 Lrize SJNOH [BleL
wzLe 00'455'28 15122 08¢ oz'eol D6'EL LL004 51255V JO uoleslieay
£ 26 00'vSZ 64 0l 6 oro 050 000 02'8e $2eg Jessy pue gsauisng‘Ausdald : gd3d
0¥ 0SESZ'Lt or 9€ 06T 0E0 oLo aLee Suunsuy pue Buunoeg Butkmuap 1 313y
SO5LE 05 6r0'9Y L1 oyl 050 or ZoL 0geL 162 uol8)|0) 1920 003y
LE6IP 00'pOL'8E 09'b 01T ool 0o 061 suonebisaau)
074 86€ 00'FSH'FL 05 GE ole orod 0z'o 0922 MoIAaY pUE UCREBISIAU| “ TN
00 00S 0008582 oLs 000 0o o 000 oLs yodey vOUao ANl
DO 00'000'C 0o v oo 000 000 wr SUOROBSUE! | JUSPAoBIUY & LWi|
l9'z2e DOELE'YE oLiL Wi Di'IE 0z'9 1% ~+4 slojpaid
O 98¢ 05'6¥9'9L 0z 6% 0Z €L 0991 orE 0081 LyAPUEXEL | ALYD
00 008 00004 ozo coo 000 0070 0co hoddng Ax01d/9INRG IOUPBID - OASHD
£0'008 0000k [} 000 00 000 0z0 ssafoldws - W30
00'gyZ 0092L'T 00l 5% Qs aL'k v L SIOJPRID YIim SUCIEIUNUWOD - ODHD
rA T2 05 LK b DEE oA [er40] 000 06 L SNl siopperd - TOH0
Thi0e 00 Y5OV oZEL 000 0i'8 0L} o uogngsi(l g uonenafeD | QyoD
oo'oLe 00°SEl 080 00’0 080 000 000 siape agoedg aseD
QURLT 00 5E1 s 0 000 050 000 000 {ieQ suoyd " 1edal
£2'80¢ $L'6L8'0F) S0'L5Y §9°'202 09504 [\ 1573 0L'2L Buluueld pue uiwpy
00 OV 00'TEY 081 oo 08l 000 060 O30 B puBsS " JNSKIL
G2 £0p 00Z6Z’} e 00’0 oL 000 00T waIIBAC 21Be1eNS T OSaY
IP°EEE 00 ZLE'EL oL or oLa 06 1T 08 oo souBntio) pue ACIMEs  DSAv
0L6ST | 0055+9 0L€T 069 o0zTh 600 09 ¥ soueuduIRY Bld - YOOV
8S 59¥ 007007 oey 000 QLo ooo 0y WwsID/sIoRen]  |I0QY
88 0EE 0018502 0zz9 oLo 05°€S 080 0L SMalray 9SED MOV
£9°1L0€ 5. /96'96 S51TE 56 F6L o4yl [o[A:] 08'rr Butssed . YOoay
oLz, 09 bs 0zo jale)l 0z0 000 oo Juawioddy  dyay
[3) ayen Hels waddng sdi®

AunoH abessay {Fsopawit SINOH |e1oL B SJUBISISSY SI0JENSIU| WPY siafeuely SHO}ORII] uoNIUNL YJOM §O LOIBIVISSEID

1804 '8p0D Weitig
BL0Z/B0/ZZ 101 ¥ L0Z/60/E2 ‘W0l

Po)WIT UONEIR|SIDY MOPYSED - JTOHSYD

freuwng 1503 g aulty 6diS paje3eq - Anug swiy



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The consfitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact consfitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professionai advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

HLW Keeble Hawson {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate

Fund Invoice LLP (commissions recovery) Percentage of realisations
Allotts (accountants) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was hased on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

ateqory 1 Disbursements
Agents’ costs* 81,791.91 17,787.60 Uncertain 99,589.51
Solicitors’ costs 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00
Statutory Advertising 67.00 73.50 0.00 140.50
Specific Penalty Bond 130.00 350.00 0.00 480.00
Administrators Fees 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00
VAT Payable on Administration Esiate 1,627.52 0.00 0.00 1,627.52
Bank Charges 142.51 405.15 0.00 547.66
Corporation Tax 45,518.20 27 477.01 0.00 72,095.21
Accountants Costs 6,100.00 3.000.00 0.00 9,100.00
VC Document Management 182.66 843 0.00 191.09
Case related travel & subsistence 36.80 0.00 0.00 36.80
PAYE & NI 12.80 5.20 0.00 18.00

[ Category 2 disbursements




3.2

33

4.1

» -

Search Fees 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
Postage, stationary & photocopying 616.00 0.00 0.00 616.00
Storage of Books & Records 432.00 0.00 0.00 432.00
Case related travei & subsistence 47.72 0.00 1.80 49.52

* This relates to Fund Invoice LLP fees. Due to the ongoing collections, the fees due to Fund Invoice LLP cannot be
determined at this stage, therefore an uncertain description has been inserted,

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comptise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnei in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors, These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited’s charge-out rates is detailed on the next page.



WILSCON FIELD LIiVIlTED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out

rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018

31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insoivency 350-300 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years’
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Secretarial & | 100-130 130 130 130
Support

All time is recorded in 6-minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approvat of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy
at the fime the dishursement is incurrad. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Period charged
On appeintment
On appointment

Disbursement

Document Upload Centre charge
Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field office

Mileage

Storage of books and records

Charge
£150 for life of case
£100 per meeting

45p per mile
£80 per box per year

On appointment {where appropriate)
Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge cut and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



